
 
 

  County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Wednesday, 18 April 2018 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Economy and Development Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 26th April, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 

The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

THERE WILL BE A PRE MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 30 MINUTES 
PRIOR TO THE START OF THE MEETING 

 

Item No 
 

Item  Pages 

1.   Apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 8 

4.   Public Open Forum. 

 
 

5.   Presentation on the City Deal - Progress Update. 
 

Thursday 7th June 2018 at 10.00am. 
 

 

6.   Economies of the future analysis update. 

 
9 - 16 

7.   List of actions arising from the previous meeting. 

 
17 - 20 

8.   Economy and Development Forward Work Planner. 

 
21 - 24 

9.   Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme. 

 
25 - 30 

10.   Next meeting. 
 

Thursday 7th June 2018 at 10.00am. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: P. Pavia 

J. Becker 
D. Blakebrough 
A. Davies 
D. Dovey 
M. Feakins 
R. Roden 
B. Strong 
A. Watts 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
Engli
[...]
018 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor P. Pavia (Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: J. Becker, A. Davies, D. Dovey, M. Feakins, R. 
Roden and A. Watts 
 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping 
Ben Winstanley Estates Manager 
Victor Mbvundula Estates – Torfaen County Borough Council 
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None. 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
 
2. Confirmation of minutes  

 
The Economy and Development Select Committee minutes dated 25th January 2018 
were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. Public Open Forum  

 

There were no members of the public present. 
 

4. Monmouthshire Local Development Plan Review  
 

Context: 
 
To scrutinise the consultation feedback on the Local Development Plan (LDP) draft 
Review Report. 
 
Key Issues: 
 
The LDP review is the task of evaluating the extent to which an adopted LDP is 
functioning effectively. The Regulations allow for a ‘selective review’ to look at part(s) of 
a LDP, or a ‘full review’, which looks at the entire LDP. There is a statutory requirement 
to undertake a full LDP review every four years after adoption (February 2018 for 
Monmouthshire).  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk. NP15 1GA on Thursday, 15th March, 

2018 at 10.00 am 
 

A full review of the LDP commenced in 2017, with the publication of the Draft Review 
Report. This was considered at an all Member seminar on 30th November 2017, 
facilitated by the Economy and Development Select Committee, which requested that 
the consultation responses be reported back to the Committee.  
 
The Draft Review Report was endorsed by Cabinet in December 2017 for eight week 
consu
[...]
 
order to create an action plan, going forward. 
 

 Initial baseline data, as part of the future economies analysis that is being 
undertaken, indicates that our economy in the previous 15 years has performed 
below its full potential.  This is partly due to the County’s age structure and that 
we have low numbers in terms of working age groups.  Monmouthshire’s median 
age is 48 and is the oldest in the Cardiff Capital Region. 
 

 In terms of the sector analysis, manufacturing is relatively large and growing, 
which is bucking the national trend. 
 

 Arts, entertainment and recreation is growing. 
 

 Accessibility and affordability of affordable housing stock is key. 
 

 Employment sites and premises need to be located appropriately. 
 

We resolved that the Chief Officer, Enterprise and the Head of Enterprise and 
Community Development be requested to arrange another meeting of this working 
group in the form of a workshop, with a view to creating an action plan and a strategy.  
The workshop should be held before the next Economy and Development Select 
Committee meeting (26th April 2018). 
 

7. List of actions arising from the previous meeting  
 
We noted the list of actions arising from the previous meeting. 
 
8. Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work Planner  

 

We received the Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work 
Programme. In doing so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Marketing Monmouthshire for Business – The Chief Officer, Enterprise and 
the Head of Enterprise and Community Development be requested to arrange 
another meeting of this working group in the form of a workshop, with a view to 
creating an action plan.  The workshop should be held before the next Economy 
and Development Select Committee meeting (26th April 2018).  Suggested items 
for discussion are: 

 
- Liveability index / creation of business zones to attract businesses into 

Monmouthshire. 
 

- Business breakfasts. 
 

- Approach the owner of TATA Steel, who lives locally, with a view to 
identifying ways of attracting businesses to set up in Monmouthshire. 

 

Page 7



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk. NP15 1GA on Thursday, 15th March, 

2018 at 10.00 am 
 

 Cross Border visit – The Chair of the Select Committee will liaise with the 
Scrutiny Manager about convening this group.  It was also noted that the Officer 
Cross Boarder Group has already met.  The Select Committee requested that the 
Head of Operations and his counterpart at Gloucestershire County Council be 
invited to attend a future Economy and Development Select Committee meeting 
to provide an update on progress. 

 

 A Joint Scrutiny meeting be held with the Audit Committee regarding the Welsh 
Government’s Local Government Funding Formula.  Representatives of the 
Welsh Government and the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to be 
invited to attend to inform the Committee how the funding formula is calculated. 

 

 A Joint Scrutiny meeting be held with The Democratic Services Committee 
regarding Automation and how this might improve Local Government / 
Monmouthshire County Council service provision. 

 

9. Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme  
 
We received the Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan and noted its content. 
 
10. Next meeting  

 
The next Economy and Development Select Committee meeting will be held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, on Thursday 26th April 2018 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.22 pm.  
 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

1.0 To present the findings to date of the current ‘Economies of the Future Analysis’ for 

discussion (Appendix A). 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 That Committee provides feedback to inform a Member’s workshop to be held on the 11th 

May 2018.  

 

3. KEY ISSUES: 

3.1 Monmouthshire is entering an exciting time in its history.  With the approval in the Cardiff 

Capital City Region (‘CCR’) to establish a Joint Cabinet to oversee the Region’s economic 

growth City Deal agenda, and the announcement by UK Government to remove the Severn 

Bridge Tolls in 2018, Monmouthshire is set to be a key economic growth area in the CCR.  

However; 

 Over 40% of the resident population out-commute; 

 House prices are rising with South Monmouthshire prices increasing by 10% in 

comparison to the 2% Wales average over the last five years and average house 

prices £80,000 more than the Welsh and UK average; 

 By 2035 there will be 184% more people over 85 years old whilst population levels of 

young people are set to diminish; 

 The Local Authority’s budget is set to decrease by a further £14m over the next four 

years. 

 

3.2 In order to capitalise on the forthcoming regional opportunities and address our economic 

issues at a county level, in December 2017 research was commissioned to help the Authority 

build on its current economic development strategy and identify a new strategy that is future 

ready.  The research takes the Baseline Economic Analysis for South East Wales 2015 and 

the Monmouthshire Digital Maturity Analysis of 2016 as its baseline data, considers the 

priorities and actions detailed in the current Monmouthshire Business Growth and Enterprise 

Strategy and then identifies economic opportunities and growth sectors that will provide jobs 

for our communities in the future.  The research also considers the centricity of 

Monmouthshire in terms of its proximity to the English borders of the South West including 

Bristol and Gloucester and the West Midlands on its north-eastern border, whilst also 

identifying the supporting housing and commercial infrastructure that will be required to 

facilitate identified economic growth sectors and inform the future Local Development Plan.   

 

SUBJECT:  ECONOMIES OF THE FUTURE ANALYSIS  

MEETING:  ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT SELECT COMMITTEE    

DATE:  26TH APRIL 2018 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



3.3 Specifically the research has focused on: 

• The most appropriate growth sectors that will provide the economies of the future for 

Monmouthshire; 

• The provision of a detailed observational study of the accommodation and locational 

needs of the identified growth sectors;  

• An assessment of the suitability and deliverability of existing employment sites as 

identified by the Local Development Plan; 

• Other potential employment sites that can be put forward as options for consideration 

in the Local Development Plan process; 

• An indication of the skills sets that will be required to address the growth sector needs 

and whether it is feasible for Monmouthshire citizens to meet these needs or whether 

the County needs to look to attract labour from elsewhere, if so where?; 

• An assessment of whether current population levels can sustain the economic growth 

required in the county; 

 Potential inward migration required to develop and sustain the identified growth 

sectors; 

• Potential locations for a new settlement that can be put forward as options for 

consideration in the LDP revision process. 

• Modelled scenarios and associated ambition targets, to include current and predicted 

geodemographic segmentation analysis; 

• The additional infrastructure required to service the changing demographic and 

economic landscape over and above residential and commercial property. 

• An assessment of the identified economic and population impact on existing retail 

sectors, taking account of the ‘Monmouthshire Retail Expenditure Forecasts Update 

2016’ with a view to identifying potential growth and development opportunities for 

the county; and the  

• Impact of inward migration on indigenous population and house prices and the 

mitigation that will need to be built in to offset any negative impact. 

 

The purpose of the research is to provide a draft, scalable inward investment strategy that 

will determine the most cost effective method to attract these new growth sectors into 

Monmouthshire. 

3.4 The attached report (Appendix A) provides an overview of findings to date which will form 

the basis of a Member’s Seminar on the 11th May 2018.  However, detailed below are some 

key statistics which have been found to date namely:  

 

 Economy (Gross Value Added) in the last 15 years has performed below its full potential 

– lower growth than comparators since 2006 - this is mirrored by employment trends; 

 Small scale of the economy, when compared to CCR, in terms of population, 

employment and number of businesses; 

 Population age structure is strikingly low on working age groups in relation to 

comparators which means that it is not geared towards strong economic growth; 

 Median age is 48 – the oldest in CCR (Cardiff, the youngest, has a median age of 34) - 

which if unchanged will result in the future economic inactivity rate growing. 

 

Initial conclusions therefore, are as follows: 

• Current employment forecasts are low – driven by low population growth, 

demographic age profile and scale of economy; 
Page 10



• Significant growth will therefore need to come from out of county i.e. inward migration 

and inward investment; 

• The economy can do better than the baseline but not from its existing structure.  

 

An alternative approach will therefore be required in order to develop radical policies that 

enable higher economic growth and increase productivity. 

 

4. OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

4.1 The current Monmouthshire Business Growth and Enterprise Strategy ends in 2020.  

However, since the production of the last Strategy in 2014, the regional economic landscape 

has changed significantly with the approval of the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal in 2016 

and the planned abolition of the Severn Bridge Tolls later this year.  There i
[...]
ity and the County to capitalise on the forthcoming regional 

opportunities and address our economic issues at a county level.  The findings of this 

research will also be used to inform the Authority’s developing Commercial Strategy which 

will rely upon accurate trend and forecasting data to inform future activities. 

 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

7.1 This research has been funded by 50% via the Rural Development Programme with match 

funding provided by the Authority through the Local Development Plan budget.  The total 

cost of the research is c£33,000. 

Page 11



 

8. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING): 

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken at this stage as the research is 
yet to be concluded and this report provides an information update only.  

 

9. CONSULTEES: 

Senior Leadership Team 

Economy and Development Select 

 

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Overview Document of Conclusions to date (Appendix A) 

 

11. AUTHOR: 

Cath Fallon (Head of Enterprise and Community Development) 

 

12. CONTACT DETAILS:  

 

 Tel: 07557 190969 

 E-mail: cathfallon@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 12

mailto:cathfallon@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

Appendix A:  Economies of the Future Analysis:  Findings to Date 

To:  Economy and Development Select Committee 

From:  James Woodcock, Business Insights Manager 

Date:  17th April 2018 

Re:  Economies of the Future Analysis:  Findings to Date 

Context 

Monmouthshire is entering an exciting time in its history.  With the establishment of a Joint Cabinet to oversee the 

Cardiff Capital Region’s (CCR) economic growth City Deal agenda and the UK Government’s decision to remove the 

Severn Bridge tolls, the county has the potential to be a key economic growth area in the CCR.  

To enable it to capitalise on the forthcoming regional opportunities and realise the county’s economic potential, 

Monmouthshire County Council has commissioned the BE Group to undertake research and analysis that will: 

 Help it to develop a new economic regeneration strategy, including identifying economic opportunities and 

growth sectors that will provide jobs for our communities in the future; 

 Inform the Council’s review of its current Local Development Plan (LDP) and identify the supporting housing 

and commercial infrastructure that will be required to facilitate the identified opportunities and economic 

growth sectors. 

 

Initial Findings 

Early data capture, recent trends and forecasts from BE Group evidence the following: 

 Economy (Gross Value Added) in the last 15 years has performed below its full potential – lower growth 

than comparators since 2006 - this is mirrored by employment trends; 

 Small scale of the economy, when compared to CCR, in terms of population, employment and number of 

businesses; 

 Population age structure is strikingly low on working age groups in relation to comparators which means 

that it is not geared towards strong economic growth; 

 Median age is 48 – the oldest in CCR (Cardiff, the youngest, has a median age of 34) - which if unchanged 

will result in the future economic inactivity rate growing. 

 

Monmouthshire is a dual economy: 

 Occupational profile of residents is skewed towards high skill occupations;   

 Resident earnings are higher than workplace earnings; 

 Occupational profile of those coming in is different to those going out, inferring that we are importing 

lower level skills based on the direction of flows. 

 

Current Employment Sectors Analysis: 

 Manufacturing is relatively large and growing – bucking the national trend; 

 Business and professional and scientific is growing from a small base and could grow more; 

 Arts, entertainment and recreation is growing well and is well represented. 

 

Endogenous Economic Growth  

Forecasts suggest that endogenous (internal) growth could create approximately 1,200 jobs in Monmouthshire 

between 2017 and 2037. However, by exceeding this trend the county could realise 3,000 new jobs over this 

timescale.  

Page 13



However: 

 These are still modest numbers, starting from a modest base. 

 This will bring about only modest improvements in productivity.  

 

Initial Conclusions: 

 Current employment forecasts are low – driven by low population growth, demographic age profile and 

scale of economy; 

 Significant growth will therefore need to come from out of county i.e. inward migration and inward 

investment; 

 The economy can do better than the baseline but not from its existing structure.  

An alternative approach will therefore be required in order to develop radical policies that enable higher economic 

growth and increase productivity. 

Drivers for Growth: 

In order to achieve this higher growth, Monmouthshire will need to consider: 

 Identifying the best routes to draw businesses to the county; 

 Reducing out-commuting, currently at 40%– retaining high value occupations; 

 Augmenting existing growth sectors; 

 Generating population growth; 

 Targeting working age growth (particularly under 45 year olds); 

 Housing sites – increasing the availability of affordable housing stock to attract 30-45 year olds; 

 Availability and quality of employment sites and premises; 

 Geographic differences – employment and housing markets. 

 

Next Steps 

BE Group are yet to finalise their research and present their findings.  In order to assist them in drawing together 

their conclusions which will inform future strategy development, a Member’s workshop has been set for the 11th 

May 2018 when three potential options/scenarios will be presented.   

Page 14



Evaluation Criteria – Cabinet, Individual Cabinet Member Decisions & Council (Appendix B) 

Title of Report:  ECONOMIES OF THE FUTURE ANALYSIS (DRAFT) 

Date decision was made:   

Report Author:  Cath Fallon  
 

What will happen as a result of thi
[...]
l Government (Wales) Act 1994 The Local 
Authorities (Precepts)9wlaes) Regulations 1995

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

ICMD 17/01/18 Supporting People Programme Grant Spendplan 
2018-19

Chris Robinson 03/01/18

ICMD 17/01/18 Trainee Accountant Regrade Tyrone Stokes

Cabinet 10/01/18 Budget Monitoring Report The purpose of this report is to provide members with 
information on the forecast outturn position of the 
authority at end of month reporting for 2016/17 
financial year

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

Cabinet 10/01/18 Chepstow Cluster - proposed distribution of Section 
106 monies

To agree the distribution of section 106 to the cluster Nikki Wellington

Cabinet 10/01/18 Re-Use Shop at llanfoist Household Recycling 
Centre

Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/18 Management of obstructions in the public highway Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/18 Welsh Church Fund Working Group The purpose of this report is to make 
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of 
Applications 2017/18, meeting 5 held on the 14th 
December 2017

Dave Jarrett

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	6 Economies of the future analysis update.
	7 List of actions arising from the previous meeting.
	8 Economy and Development Forward Work Planner.
	9 Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor P.Pavia (Chairman)
County Councillor D. Blakebrough (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J.Becker, D. Dovey, R.Roden, B. Strong, 
A. Watts and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Kellie Beirne Deputy Chief Executive
Cath Fallon Head of Economy and Enterprise
Hazel Ilett Scrutiny Manager
Paula Harris Democratic Services Officer
Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping
Rachel Lewis Planning Policy Manager
James Woodcock Business Insights Manager

1. Apologies for absence. 

County Councillor A. Davies and M. Feakins.

2. Declarations of Interest. 

None.

3. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

The minutes from the previous meeting held on the 15th March 2018 were agreed by the 
committee and signed by the Chair.

4. Public Open Forum. 

There were no members of the public wishing to address the committee.

We were joined in the Chamber by County Councillors Gwilym Williams, Karen Laurie 
Parry and Roger Williams from Powys County Council who were observing.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

5. Economies of the future analysis update. 

Context: 

To present the findings to date of the current ‘Economies of the Future Analysis’ for 
discussion.

Key Issues:

Monmouthshire is entering an exciting time in its history. With the approval in the Cardiff 
Capital City Region (‘CCR’) to establish a Joint Cabinet to oversee the Region’s 
economic growth City Deal agenda, and the announcement by UK Government to 
remove the Severn Bridge Tolls in 2018, Monmouthshire is set to be a key economic 
growth area in the CCR.

However;

 Over 40% of the resident population out-commute;
 House prices are rising with South Monmouthshire prices increasing by 10% in 
comparison to the 2% Wales average over the last five years and average house prices 
£80,000 more than the Welsh and UK average;
 By 2035 there will be 184% more people over 85 years old whilst population levels of 
young people are set to diminish;
 The Local Authority’s budget is set to decrease by a further £14m over the next four 
years.

In order to capitalise on the forthcoming regional opportunities and address our 
economic issues at a county level, in December 2017 research was commissioned to 
help the Authority build on its current economic development strategy and identify a new 
strategy that is future ready. The research takes the Baseline Economic Analysis for 
South East Wales 2015 and the Monmouthshire Digital Maturity Analysis of 2016 as its 
baseline data, considers the priorities and actions detailed in the current Monmouthshire 
Business Growth and Enterprise Strategy and then identifies economic opportunities 
and growth sectors that will provide jobs for our communities in the future. 

The research also considers the centricity of Monmouthshire in terms of its proximity to 
the English borders of the South West including
Bristol and Gloucester and the West Midlands on its north-eastern border, whilst also 
identifying the supporting housing and commercial infrastructure that will be required to 
facilitate identified economic growth sectors and inform the future Local Development 
Plan.

Specifically the research has focused on:

• The most appropriate growth sectors that will provide the economies of the future for 
Monmouthshire;



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

• The provision of a detailed observational study of the accommodation and locational 
needs of the identified growth sectors;

• An assessment of the suitability and deliverability of existing employment sites as 
identified by the Local Development Plan;

• Other potential employment sites that can be put forward as options for consideration 
in the Local Development Plan process;

• An indication of the skills sets that will be required to address the growth sector needs 
and whether it is feasible for Monmouthshire citizens to meet these needs or whether 
the County needs to look to attract labour from elsewhere, if so where?;

• An assessment of whether current population levels can sustain the economic growth 
required in the county;

 Potential inward migration required to develop and sustain the identified growth 
sectors;

• Potential locations for a new settlement that can be put forward as options for 
consideration in the LDP revision process.

• Modelled scenarios and associated ambition targets, to include current and predicted 
geodemographic segmentation analysis;

• The additional infrastructure required to service the changing demographic and 
economic landscape over and above residential and commercial property.

• An assessment of the identified economic and population impact on existing retail 
sectors, taking account of the ‘Monmouthshire Retail Expenditure Forecasts Update 
2016’ with a view to identifying potential growth and development opportunities for the 
county; and the 

• Impact of inward migration on indigenous population and house prices and the 
mitigation that will need to be built in to offset any negative impact.
The purpose of the research is to provide a draft, scalable inward investment strategy 
that will determine the most cost effective method to attract these new growth sectors 
into Monmouthshire.

3.4 The report provides an overview of findings to date which will form the basis of a 
Member’s Seminar on the 11th May 2018. However, detailed below are some key 
statistics which have been found to date namely:

 Economy (Gross Value Added) in the last 15 years has performed below its full 
potential – lower growth than comparators since 2006 - this is mirrored by employment 
trends;



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

 Small scale of the economy, when compared to CCR, in terms of population, 
employment and number of businesses;

 Population age structure is strikingly low on working age groups in relation to 
comparators which means that it is not geared towards strong economic growth;

 Median age is 48 – the oldest in CCR (Cardiff, the youngest, has a median age of 34) 
- which if unchanged will result in the future economic inactivity rate growing.

Initial conclusions therefore, are as follows:

• Current employment forecasts are low – driven by low population growth,
demographic age profile and scale of economy; 

• Significant growth will therefore need to come from out of county i.e. inward migration 
and inward investment;

• The economy can do better than the baseline but not from its existing structure.

An alternative approach will therefore be required in order to develop radical policies 
that enable higher economic growth and increase productivity.

Member Scrutiny:

A Member of the committee commented on the need for balance in what we develop 
and what we preserve so that we get the right sort of developments for the County. It 
was asked if we had data from residents as to why they moved to and stay in 
Monmouthshire.

The report states that forty percent of residents travel out of the county for work and it 
was asked if we had a breakdown of the employment profile and does it suggest what 
jobs we do need to develop in Monmouthshire.

The population age structure suggested a large gap forming with the number of over 
seventy fives increasing which will put a massive pressure on our social care services, 
which is already under stress. It was asked what are the barriers to working age people 
living in Monmouthshire, particularly the under forty fives.

The question of digital inclusion was raised with people wishing to work from home and 
set up small businesses and currently the lack of infrastructure is a huge block.

A Member commented that when talking to residents their reason for living in 
Monmouthshire is mainly due to the quality of life. The issue for the existing population 
of Monmouthshire is affordability and the growing depravation and child poverty which 
needs to be addressed. When talking of a new settlement within the county it was asked 
how we could ensure affordable housing is available, will we be building council or 
social houses and how many would be built.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

A Member commented on the deprivation in their ward with approximately thirty percent 
of children living in depravation and asked what is the future strategy for greater social 
mobility in Monmouthshire. 

With recent changes such as the abolition of bridge tolls and the CCR deal it was 
questioned if the baseline data correct.

It regard to the economy of Monmouthshire slipping in the last fifteen years in in terms 
of growth when compared with comparators, it was asked if the comparators were rural 
or semi-rural counties like ourselves and what metrics we have on their development.

A Member noted the young people leaving the county to go to university and returning 
to the county as a focus but asked what we were doing to address the skills shortage in 
trades, especially with construction jobs needing to be filled imminently. 

In regard to the perception of underperformance it was asked what have been the 
critical issues which have seen our economy underperform and has further analysis 
been undertaken from the research.

Committee’s Conclusion:

It was felt that getting the right balance is crucial and an integral part of the LDP 
process. 

Members praised the synergy between planning and economic development 
colleagues and hoped that would increase positive outcomes.

The challenges and barriers to growth need to be addressed, namely broadband 
and this committee will speak to Welsh Government at the 19th July on this matter.

Affordability and affordable housing is an issue but as raised by a member of the 
committee there are challenges on both ends of the spectrum.

Further survey work needs to be done with residents to understand the economic 
draws for themselves and their families. Inequalities and the need for social 
mobility to be addressed.

The development of the curriculum and identifying the skills shortages needs to be 
focussed on.

It is hoped that the Committee has provided feedback to inform the Member’s 
workshop to be held on the 11th May 2018.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

6. Presentation on the City Deal - Progress Update. 

The Committee received a presentation on the progress of the City Deal from Kellie 
Beirne, Deputy CEO.

Member Scrutiny

A Member asked what we are doing to create a community for worker from the high 
value jobs and are we pitching Monmouthshire as an attractive environment.

In regard to a cyber security academy, it was asked if we have timescales for the 
implementation. 

It was asked if there was any interaction between the Bristol and Cardiff city deals.

The growth of the semi-conductor industry was applauded and it was asked if we are 
encouraging associated industries into the locality.

A Member asked what is the life span of the semi-conductor industry and would the 
Brexit deal effect the growth.

It was asked how we would address any skills gap so that high level jobs are created 
and filled locally.

In regard to the evidence of growth, it was asked why we are not being included in the 
second phase broadband roll out to avoid falling further behind.

Entrepreneurs need pace and it was asked if the City Deal will be an enabler.

The major impact on the south of the county has been recognised however there are 
concerns of how the north of the county will benefit and it was asked how we could best 
obtain benefit for all. 

The Severnside economy was raised as a concern and it was asked what we can do to 
best encourage technology businesses into the area.

It was asked if we have contingencies in place if the market changes.

In regard to future governance it has been identified that we need a formal joint scrutiny 
arrangement and members were advised that an elected member from MCC would 
need to be nominated to sit on the joint scrutiny committee. The scrutiny manager will 
bring a report to the next committee meeting outlining the role. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am

7. List of actions arising from the previous meeting. 

Noted.

8. Economy and Development Forward Work Planner. 

We received the Economy and Development Select Committee Forward Work 
Programme. In doing so, the following points were noted:

 Workshops on the 11th and 15th May.

 Marketing Monmouthshire

 Broadband

 People Strategy

 Digital Strategy 

 Strategic assessment management plan including the asset invest policy

 Procurement Policy

 Commercialisation Strategy

 Finance Strategy

County Councillor Jez Becker advised that on the evening of the14th 2018 Lord Clement 
Jones will be at the Drill Hall to discuss A.I. and the effect on the economy and all are 
welcome. 

9. Council and Cabinet Business Forward Work Programme. 

We received the Council and Cabinet Business Forward Plan and noted its content.

10. Next meeting. 

The next Economy and Development Select Committee meeting will be held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, on Thursday 7th June 2018 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 12.17pm 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 26th April, 

2018 at 10.00 am


